
Межгосударственный статистический комитет Содружества Независимых Государств
(Статкомитет СНГ)

Measuring migration in the CIS region: current 

accounting and population census opportunities

Irina Zbarskaya

CISStat

Group of Experts on Statistics on Population and Migration

November 26-28, 2025
Geneva, Switzerland

INTERSTATE STATISTICAL COMMITTEE OF THE COMMONWEALTH 
OF INDEPENDENT STATES

(CIS-Stat)



2

Migration legislation of the CIS countries

Historically, CIS countries share similar legal frameworks in migration, a common legal culture, and 

an identical system for the statistical accounting of migrants.

The main trends of national migration policy include regulation of labor migration, simplified 

procedures for ethnic compatriots, and issues of migrant integration and adaptation.

To harmonize the legislation of CIS countries, the Interparliamentary Assembly of CIS Member 

States in the field of migration regulation has developed a package of documents:
• Glossary of Terms and Concepts in the Field of Migration Regulation in CIS Member States 

(2007),

• Concept of a Common Migration Space of CIS Member States (2012),  
• Model Law "On Migration" (2015),

• Model Law "On Migration of Labour Resources" (2015).

The CIS Economic Development Strategy until 2030 has been adopted.
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Migration accounting – national characteristics
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Legislative regulation of migration 

processes in CIS countries differs in 
terms of:

• legal definitions,

• documents confirming migrants’ 
status,

• permitted durations of citizens’ 
stays in another country

Differences in the formation of 

contemporary migration policy have led to 
discrepancies in the statistical 
accounting of migrants in CIS countries

As a result, according to the CISStat, 

double counting has inflated the 
Commonwealth’s cumulative population 
estimate by approximately 

4.5–5 million people
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Organization of current records of population migration

Scheme for the formation of population migration statistics when 
changing permanent place of residence

Administrative 

resources (registers, 

departmental 

databases) – in 

electronic form

In accordance with 

the law
and accounting rules

primary statistical 

accounting 
documents 

(coupons, forms) are 
compiled for citizens 

of the country and 

foreign citizens
on paper or 

electronic media

Registration with 
the internal affairs bodies 
at the place of residence 

or place of stay for a period
1 year or more

Statistical 

authorities

(national, 

regional, district 

levels)
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Азербайджан

С какого времени проживаете
 в данном населенном пункте

Место предыдущего
 жительства

Временное проживание Страна рождения Гражданство Проживание Временное отсутствие

Azerbaijan

Armenia

Belarus

Kazakhstan

Kyrgyzstan

Moldova

Russia

Tajikistan

Turkmenistan

Uzbekistan

Possible sources of data on migration

During population censuses From administrative sources From primary statistical 

documents*

* There are differences in the statistical accounting of citizens of the country and foreign citizens in accordance with the migration legislation of the countries

Since when have you lived 
in this locality

Place of previous
residence

Temporary  residence Country of birth Citizenship Accommodation Temporary absence
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Population of the CIS countries according to censuses, thousand people
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-0,02%
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+1,4%

145 166,7

-1,3%

147 021,9

Russia

Moldova

0

2 500

5 000
4 335,4* 2 789,2

-17,6%

January 12, 1989   October 5, 2004     May 12, 2014   
April 8, 2024             

2 409,2
-13,6%

* The territory of the left bank of the Dniester River and the 
city of Bender

3 383,3

3 304,8
3 213,0
-2,8% 3 018,9

-6,0%
2 932,7
-2,9%

2 400

3 000

3 600

12.01.1989 10.10.2001 12.10.2011 13.10.2022

Armenia Belarus

10 151,8 10 045,2
-1,1% 9 503,8

-5,4%
9 413,5
-1,0%

8 500

9 500

10 500

12.01.1989 16.02.1999 14.10.2009 04.10.2019

7 021,2

7 953,4
+13,3%

8 922,4
+12,2%

9 951,4
+11,5%

0

5 000

10 000

15 000

12.01.1989 27.01.1999 13.04.2009 01.10.2019

Azerbaijan

Kazakhstan

16 222,3
14 981,3

-7,6%

16 009,6
+6,9%

19 186,0
+19,8%

0

10 000

20 000

30 000

12.01.1989 25.02.1999 25.02.2009 01.09.2021

Kyrgyzstan

4 257,8

4 822,9
+13,3%

5 362,8
+11,2%

6 936,2
+29,3%

0

4 000

8 000

12.01.1989 24.03.1999 24.03.2009 25.03.2022

Tajikistan

5 092,6

6 127,5
+20,3%

7 564,5
+23,5%

9 657,0
+27,7%

0

10 000

20 000

12. 01.1989 20. 01.2000 21. 09.2010 01. 10.2020

Turkmenistan

3 522,7

4 437,6
+26,0%

7 057,8
+59,0%

0

4 000

8 000

12.01.1989 10.01.1995 17.12.2022

1989 1999 2009 2019

1989 1999 2009 2021

1989 2002 2010 2021

1989 2001 2011 2022

1989 1999 2009 2022

1989 1999 2009 2019

1989 2000 2010 2020
1989 1995 2022             

** W ith CFD

1989 2004 2014 2024             
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Population of capital cities
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город

thousand people

Population
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2000

2010

2020

as a percentage of the population, 2020 round

Azerbaijan Armenia Belarus Kazakhstan Kyrgyzstan Moldova Russia Tajikistan Turkmenistan

Urban and rural population (in % of the population)

rural

urban

Astana (Kazakhstan)

Moscow (Russia)

Dushanbe (Tajikistan)

Ashgabat (Turkmenistan)

Bishkek (Kyrgyzstan)

Minsk (Belarus)

Baku (Azerbaijan)

Chisinau (Moldova)

Yerevan (Armenia)
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Internal and external migration

in the CIS as a whole, %
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Азербайджан

Армения

Беларусь

Казахстан

Кыргызстан

Молдова

Россия

Таджикистан

Узбекистан

On average, approximately 800,000 

international arrivals and about 5.3 million 

intra-country movements were registered in 

the CIS for 2019-2024.

by CIS member states, %

In the general flow of those arriving for permanent residence

Internal

External

males

males

females

females

Azerbaijan

Armenia

Belarus

Kazakhstan

Kyrgyzstan

Moldova

Russia

Tajikistan

Uzbekistan
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Duration of residence at the place of permanent residence
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Азербайджан Армения Беларусь Казахстан Кыргызстан Молдова Россия Таджикистан

мужчины, проживающие не с рождения женщины, проживающие не с рождения

as a percentage of the population of the corresponding gender who responded to the 

question about residence

Azerbaijan Armenia Belarus Kazakhstan Kyrgyzstan Moldova Russia Tajikistan

men living not from birth women living not from birth
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Спасибо за внимание

www.new.cisstat.org

Thank you for your attention
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